
64 

R O L L  C A L L  

C I T Y  COUNCIL, C I T Y  OF L O D I  

W E D N E S D A Y ,  SEPTEMBER 5 ,  1990 
7:30 P.M.  

C A R N E G I E  F O R U M ,  305 WEST P I N E  STREET 

Present :  Council Members - Hinchman (Arrived 8:20 
p . m . ) ,  Olson, Pinkerton,  Reid, and Sn ide r  
(Mayor) 

Absent: Council Members - None 

Also Present :  Ci ty  Manager Peterson, Finance Di rec to r  
Holm, Community Development Director  Schroeder,  Pub1 i c  
Works Di rec to r  Ronsko, C i ty  Attorney McNatt, a n d  C i ty  Clerk 
Reimche 

INVOCATION The invocation was given by Pastor  S k i p  Suess ,  Vinewood 
Community Church. 

P L E D G E  OF 
A L L E G I A N C E  

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Mayor Snider .  

PRESENTATIONS 

CONSENT C A L E N D A R  I n  accordance with r e p o r t  a n d  recommendation of the C i ty  
Manager, Council, on  motion o f  Council Member Olson, 
Pinkerton second, approved the following i tems h e r e i n a f t e r  
s e t  f o r t h :  

Agenda item No. E-24 e n t i t l e d ,  "Archi tectural  Agreement f o r  
upgrade/modifications f o r  add i t iona l  o f f i c e  space f o r  the 
E l e c t r i c  U t i l i t y  Department a t  the Municipal Se rv ice  
Center" was removed from the agenda. 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *  

CLAIMS C la ims  were approved in  the amount of $4,677,462.96. 

MINUTES The minutes of A u g u s t  1 ,  1990 (Regular Meeting),  A u g u s t  1,  
1990 (Special  Meeting),  a n d  A u g u s t  15,  1990 (Regular  
Meeting) were approved as w r i t t e n .  

P U B L I C  H E A R I N G  SET R E G A R D I N G  
P R E Z O N I N G  OF D I E K M A N  ET A L  
P A R C E L  (INDUSTRIAL SUBSTATION SITE)  

CC-  53 ( a )  The City Council s e t  a publ ic  hearing f o r  7:30 p . m . ,  
Wednesday, September 19, 1990 t o  consider  prezoning the  
I n d u s t r i a l  Substat ion s i t e  a n d  the remaining Diekman parcel  
t o  M-2, Heavy I n d u s t r i a l .  

The City Council was reminded t h a t  a t  i t s  meeting of A u g u s t  
1 ,  1990 i t  i n i t i a t e d  the prezoning of the I n d u s t r i a l  

1 



Continued September 5 ,  1990 

Substation (Diekman e t  a l )  parcel ,  5200 East Sargent Road. 
The P l a n n i n g  Commission w i l l  a c t  on the matter a t  i t s  
September 10, 1990 meeting. The prezoning i s  required 
before L A F C O  w i l l  consider annexing the two parcels .  The 
prezoning i s  in conformance w i t h  the General Plan. 

SPECIFICATIONS FOR 

L U M I N A I R E S  A P P R O V E D  
HIGH-PRESSURE SODIUM 

cc-20 
cc-47 

The C i t y  Council approved the spec i f ica t ions  for  the 
purchase of a t o t a l  o f  270 High  Pressure S o d i u m  luminaires 
a n d  authorized advertisement f o r  bids thereon. The 
requirements include 210 100-watt a n d  G O  2 5 0 - w a t t  
1 um i na i res . 
The Elec t r ic  U t i l i t y  Department has issued preliminary work 
orders t o  replace Mercury Vapor l i g h t s  w i t h  the more 
economical H i g h  Pressure Sodium l i gh t s .  

Some of the areas where the conversions w i l l  take place a re :  
t 

Crescent/Holly/Carlo WaylCalifornia S t r e e t  block; 
CenturylSouth Ham Lane/Harney/Winchester/Scarborough Drives; 
Cen tury/Al p i  ne/Mul berry/Ga teway Circle;  
Cochran/Tilden/Sunwest Drive areas .  

A portion o f  the q u a n t i t y  purchased w i l l  be placed in  
inventory to  support routine maintenance a n d  replacement. 

The estimated cost  of t h i s  purchase i s  $21,000, a n d  funding 
i s  ava i lab le  i n  the Public Works/Street L i g h t  Maintenance 
account. 

The bid opening date  has been scheduled fo r  Tuesday, 
September 18, 1990. 

SPECIFICATIONS FOR CLASS 3 
WOOD UTILITY POLES A P P R O V E D  

cc- 20 
cc-47 

The City Council approved the spec i f ica t ions  a n d  authorized 
advertisement f o r  bids f o r  the purchase of 57 Class 3 wood 
u t i l i t y  poles. 

Poles in s ix  lengths a re  included i n  t h i s  b i d :  

Q u a n  t i t y  Length 
20 each 35-fOOt 

5 each 
20 each 
10 each 

1 each 
1 each 

57 to ta l  

45- f O O t  
50-f O O t  
5 5 - f O O t  
60- foot  
75-f O O t  

2 



66 
P Continued September 5 ,  1990 

These poles will  be purchased t o  support the E lec t r i c  
Util i ty  Department's o n g o i n g  maintenance program o f  
replacing damaged or de te r iora t ing  poles cur ren t ly  i n  the  
sys tem. 

The estimated cost  of t h i s  purchase i s  $20,000, w i t h  
del ivery expected a b o u t  6 weeks following placement of 
order. 

F u n d i n g  i s  avai lable  in the Elec t r ic  U t i l i t y  Department's 
operating f u n d .  

The bid opening date has been s e t  for  Wednesday, September 
19, 1990. 

SPECIFICATIONS FOR T H R E E  
CUSHMAN TURF V E H I C L E S  A P P R O V E D  

cc-20 
cc-47 

S C I  F CA ION 

The City Council approved the spec i f ica t ions  a n d  authorized 
advertisement fo r  bids fo r  the purchase of three Cushman 
tur f  vehicles ,  two fo r  the Parks Department a n d  one fo r  the 
Community Center a t  Hutchins S t r ee t  Square. 

The 1990/91 budget includes f u n d i n g  f o r  the Parks 
Department to  replace two worn-out  Cushrnan vehicles used 
f o r  maintenance i n  various City parks. 

Further,  the C o n u n i t y  Center has budgeted f o r  a new 
vehicle t o  be used by the maintenance person added t o  the 
s t a f f  J u l y  1 of t h i s  year.  W i t h  two people w o r k i n g  in  
d i f f e ren t  areas  of the ten-acre s i t e  t h i s  vehicle  wil l  
f a c i l i t a t e  maintenance a c t i v i t y  of each person, a n d  provide 
means f o r  hauling tools  a n d  equipment used f o r  various 
projects  a t  the Center. 

The estimated cost  o f  t h i s  purchase, $26,000, has been 
budgeted i n  the 1990/91 Equipment F u n d .  

The b i d  opening date has been s e t  f o r  Wednesday, September 
19 ,  1990. 

R ONE 
PICKUP T R U C K  FOR THE 
PARKS DEPARTMENT A P P R O V E D  

cc-20 
cc-47 

The City Counc i l  approved the spec i f ica t ions  a n d  authorized 
advertisement f o r  bids f o r  the purchase of one new Dodge 
RAM 150s half-ton p i c k u p  f o r  the Parks Department. 

This vehicle i s  a budgeted replacement f o r  a 1970 Chevrolet 
h a l f - t o n  pickup w i t h  134,000 miles ,  and  i s  intended f o r  use 
by the Parks Department supervisors.  

The 1990-91 budgeted amount  i s  $15,000. 

3 



Continued September 5 ,  1990 

c 
i 

The b i d  opening date has been s e t  f o r  Tuesday, September 
18, 1990. 

PLANS A N D  SPECIFICATIONS 
FOR SACRAMENTO STREET WATER 
M A I N  IMPROVEMENTS, L O D I  A V E N U E  
TO 250 FEET NORTH OF L O D I  A V E N U E ,  
A L L E Y  EAST OF SCHOOL STREET 
WASTEWATER IMPROVEMENTS, 150 FEET 
SOUTH OF OAK STREET 

cc-12.1 ( c )  

TO O A K  STREET A P P R O V E D  

The City Council approved the plans and  spec i f ica t ions  f o r  
Sacramento S t r e e t  Water Main Improvements, Lodi Avenue to  
250 f e e t  n o r t h  of Lodi Avenue, a l l ey  eas t  of School S t r e e t  
Wastewater Improvements, 150 f e e t  south of Oak S t r e e t  t o  
Oak S t r ee t  and  authorized advert is ing fo r  bids ,  a n d  
appropriated $14,000 from the Water Capital O u t l a y  (18.1) 
F u n d  a n d  $19,000 from the Wastewater U t i l i t y  ( 1 7 . 1 )  F u n d .  

This project  cor rec ts  two def ic iencies  i n  the downtown 
area.  The new 8" water m a i n  i n  Sacramento S t r ee t  w i l l  
provide b e t t e r  water pressure t o  the businesses i n  t h i s  
block. These businesses a re  current ly  tapped in to  a 2"  
water m a i n .  When 221  S o u t h  Sacramento S t r ee t  washes 
cher r ies  during the spring season, there i s  such a d r a w  i n  
the 2 "  City main t h a t  the other businesses have no water 
pressure. The new water m a i n  will  el iminate t h i s  problem. 

The City has a l so  h a d  a n  ongoing problem w i t h  a public 
wastewater ma in  in the Post Office p a r k i n g  l o t .  A sag i n  
t h i s  main cannot be fixed because i t  i s  located under a 
handicap ramp a n d  a w a l l  which was bu i l t  with the Post 
Office remodel pro jec t .  This project  will  reroute  the 
upstream customers so t h a t  the City can abandon  the problem 
wastewater main.  

PLANS A N D  SPECIFICATIONS FOR 
C H U R C H  STREET O V E R L A Y ,  TOKAY 
STREET TO CHESTNUT STREET A P P R O V E D  

CC-lZ.l(c) The C i t y  Council approved the plans and  spec i f ica t ions  f o r  
the Church S t r ee t  Overlay, Tokay S t r ee t  t o  Chestnut S t r e e t  
a n d  authorized advert is ing for  bids ,  a n d  appropriated 
$89,000 from the Gas Tax f u n d .  

This project  will resurface C h u r c h  S t r ee t  from Tokay S t r ee t  
t o  Chestnut S t r ee t  w i t h  pavement reinforcing f ab r i c  and  a n  
aspha 1 t concrete over1 ay .  

This project  i s  n o t  in  the current budget b u t  has been 
recommended in the 1990-91 C a p i t a l  Improvement Program.  
Because of  the condition of Church S t r ee t ,  t h i s  i s  a 
project  we w o u l d  l i ke  to  d o  t h i s  f a l l .  

4 



Continued September 5 ,  1990 
68 

AWARDED C O N T R A C T  FOR L O C K E F O R D  
STREET O V E R L A Y ,  S O U T H E R N  PACIFIC 
RAILROAD TO C H E R O K E E  L A N E  

RESOLUTION N O .  90-135 

CC-12( a )  The C i t y  Council adopted Resolu t ion  No. 90-135 awarding the 
CC-300 c o n t r a c t  f o r  the Lockeford S t ree t  Over lay ,  Sou the rn  P a c i f i c  

Ra i l road  t o  Cherokee Lane t o  Claude C .  Wood Company i n  the 
amount of $122,503.50 and a p p r o p r i a t e  an a d d i t i o n a l  $24,000 
from the Gas Tax fund t o  complete  the p r o j e c t .  

This p r o j e c t  c o n s i s t s  of a s l u r r y  s e a l  t o  s e a l  the c r a c k s  
and an a s p h a l t  o v e r l a y  on Lockeford S t r e e t  from the 
Southern  P a c i f i c  Ra i l road  t o  Cherokee Lane and minor 
d ra inage  improvements. 

The b ids  a r e  higher than the amount budgeted because an 
a s p h a l t  c o n c r e t e  s idewalk  was added t o  the scope  o f  work. 
This  i nc reased  the p r o j e c t  c o s t  by $17,000.00. The b i d s  
a r e  a l s o  h i g h e r  than  the engineer 's  e s t i m a t e  because  of  
i nc reased  c o s t s  i n  a s p h a l t  c o n c r e t e .  

P lans  and s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  f o r  t h i s  p r o j e c t  were approved on 
August 1 ,  1990. 

The C i t y  r ece ived  the fo l lowing  t h r e e  b i d s  f o r  t h i s  p r o j e c t :  

B id  - Bidder Locat ion 

Eng inee r ' s  Es t ima te  $106,970.00 
Claude C .  Wood Company Lodi ,  C A  $122,503.50 
William G .  McCullough Co. Ant ioch ,  C A  $132,081.37 
Ragsdale & Son Inc .  Oakdale,  CA $209,042.00 

AWARD PURCHASE OF 
PADMOUNTED TRANSFORMERS 

RESOLUTION NO. 90-136 

CC-12 ( d )  The C i t y  Council adopted Resolu t ion  No. 90-136 awarding the 
CC-300 b id  f o r  the purchase  of 21 pad-mounted t r a n s f o r m e r s  t o  the 

bidders whose p roposa l s  a n d  equipment met a l l  E l e c t r i c  
U t i l i t y  Department s p e c i f i c a t i o n s ,  and whose t r a n s f o r m e r s  
y i e l d e d  the lowes t  o v e r a l l  l i f e - c y c l e  c o s t s :  

Westinghouse U t i l i t i e s ,  Concord: 

7 ea 50 K V A  S ingle-phase  $ 9,817.50  
8 ea  100 KVA S ingle-phase  $14,076.00 
1 e a  150 K V A  Three-phase $ 4,823.75 

TOTAL $28 ,717 .25  



Cont inued September 5 ,  1990 

L1 r 
..- . 

Maydwell and H a r t z e l l  , B r i  sbane: 

1 e a  112.5 KVA Three-phase $ 3,908.94 

Pauwels Trans formers ,  Washington, M i s s o u r i :  

2 ea 225 K V A  Three-phase $12,138.00 
1 ea 300 KVA Three-phase $ 6,926.44 
1 ea 750 KVA Three-phase $10,090.56 

TOTAL $29,155.00 

GRAND TOTAL - PAD-MOUNTS $61,781.19 

On June 6, 1990, t h e  Ci ty  Counc i l  approved s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  
and a u t h o r i z e d  a d v e r t i s e m e n t  f o r  b i d s .  B ids  were opened on 
August 7, 1990. A summary o f  t h e  r e s u l t s  of t h e  b i d  and o f  
t h e  e v a l u a t i o n  were p r e s e n t e d  f o r  t h e  City C o u n c i l ’ s  rev iew.  

Transformer p r o p o s a l s  a r e  e v a l u a t e d  by combin ing e s t i m a t e d  
c o s t s  o f  l o s s e s  d u r i n g  o p e r a t i o n  w i t h  the  b i d  p r i c e  t o  
y i e l d  an e s t i m a t e d  t o t a l  l i f e - c y c l e  c o s t  w h i l e  m e e t i n g  
s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  a r e  recommended t o  be awarded t h e  b i d .  

Funding f o r  t h i s  purchase i s  a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  E l e c t r i c  
U t i l i t y  Depar tment ’s  O p e r a t i n g  Fund. 

PURCHASE OF POLE-MOUNT TRANSFORMERS 

RESOLUTION NO. 90-137 

CC-12( d )  The Ci ty Counc i l  adopted R e s o l u t i o n  No. 90-137 award ing t h e  
CC-300 b i d  f o r  t h e  purchase o f  56 pole-mount t r a n s f o r m e r s  t o  t h e  

b i d d e r s  whose p r o p o s a l s  and equipment met a l l  E l e c t r i c  
U t i  1 i ty Department s p e c i f i c a t i o n s ,  and whose t r a n s f o r m e r s  
y i e l d e d  t h e  l o w e s t  o v e r a l l  l i f e - c y c l e  c o s t s :  

Cooper Power System, Bur l ingame:  

6 ea 15  KVA C i r c u i t  P r o t e c t e d  $ 3,257.63 
11 ea 15  K V A  Convent iona l  . $ 5,177.56 

9 ea 37.5 KVA Convent iona l  6,770.25 
3 ea 37.5 KVA C o n v e n t i o n a l ,  277V $ 2,234.44 
3 ea 50 KVA Convent iona l ,  277V 4 2,256.75 

3 ea 50 K V A  Convent iona l  S 2,820.94 
3 ea 75 KVA Convent iona l ,  277V 9 5,227.50 

TOTAL $27,745.07 

6 



%O 
Continued September 5 ,  1990 3 

.J 

Westinghouse U t i l i t i e s ,  Concord: 

18 ea 25 KVA Convent ional  $11,704.50 

GRAND TOTAL, POLE-MOUNTS 939,449.57 

On June 6 ,  1990, the C i t y  Council approved s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  
and a u t h o r i z e d  adve r t i s emen t  f o r  b i d s .  B i d s  were opened on 
A u g u s t  7 ,  1990. A summary o f  the r e su l  ts of the b i d s  and 
of t h e  e v a l u a t i o n  were p resen ted  f o r  C o u n c i l ' s  review. 

Transformer p roposa l s  a r e  eva lua ted  by combining e s t i m a t e d  
c o s t s  o f  l o s s e s  du r ing  o p e r a t i o n  w i t h  the b id  p r i c e  t o  
y i e l d  a n  e s t i m a t e d  t o t a l  l i f e - c y c l e  c o s t .  Bidders 
proposing equipment which have the lowes t  l i f e - c y c l e  c o s t  
whi le  meet ing s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  a r e  recommended t o  be awarded 
the b id .  

F u n d i n g  f o r  t h i s  purchase  i s  a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  E l e c t r i c  
Ut i1 i ty .Depar t rnent ' s  Opera t ing  F u n d .  

PURCHASE OF REPLACEMENT 
POLICE VEHICLES 

RESOLUTION NO. 90-138 

CC-12( d )  
CC-300 

The C i t y  Council  adopted Resolu t ion  No. 90-138 a u t h o r i z i n g  
the purchase  of  two sedans t o  r e p l a c e  P o l i c e  Veh ic l e s  
#05028 and #05050 a t  a n  e s t ima ted  c o s t  o f  911,500 each.  

P o l i c e  Vehic le  #05028 i s  a 1979 Ford Granada, 4 - d O O r  
sedan purchased Janua ry  22, 1980 f o r  $5,022.00.  I t  was 
f u l l y  d e p r e c i a t e d  i n  1984, has  112,360 m i l e s  on i t ,  and has  
an accumulated c o s t  t o  d a t e  of 35,232.36. 

On August 1 2 ,  1990,  t h i s  v e h i c l e  was towed i n t o  the 
Equipment  Maintenance Shop. The t iming  and va lve  cove r s  
were removed t o  f i n d  a broken t iming cha in  and a l l  v a l v e s  
b e n t ,  i n d i c a t i n g  t h a t  the engine  w i l l  need t o  be r e b u i l t  o r  
r ep laced .  Cons ider ing  t h a t  the c o s t  would be approx ima te ly  
$2,500 f o r  p a r t s  and l a b o r ,  and t h a t  the v e h i c l e  was 
scheduled  for  rep lacement  i n  f i s c a l  y e a r  1991-92, i t  was 
recommended t h a t  the C i t y  r e p l a c e  i t  now. 

P o l i c e  Vehic le  #05050 i s  a 1985 Ford L T D ,  4-dOOr sedan 
purchased February 4 ,  1986 f o r  $7 ,948 .94 .  I t  would b e  
f u l l y  d e p r e c i a t e d  i n  1991,  has 92,916 mi l e s  on i t ,  and has  
,an accumulated c o s t  t o  d a t e  o f  $2,591.39.  

On June 4 ,  1990, th is  v e h i c l e  was towed t o  the Municipal  
S e r v i c e  Cen te r  Equ ipmen t  Maintenance Shop from E l k  Grove. 
I t  had been involved i n  an a c c i d e n t  t h a t  caused s u b s t a n t i a l  
damage, p a r t i c u l a r l y  t o  t h e  v e h i c l e ' s  frame. Cons ider ing  
t h e  e s t i m a t e  t o  r e p a i r  the c a r  i s ,  a t  $1,650.00,  more than  

7 



Continued September 5 ,  1990 

t h e  va lue  o f  the v e h i c l e ,  and c o n s i d e r i n g  i t  was scheduled 
t o  be r ep laced  i n  f i s c a l  y e a r  1991-1992, i t  was recommended 
t h a t  t h e  C i t y  r e p l a c e  i t  now. 

A C C E P T A N C E  0 F I MPROVElY ENTS 
U N D E R  P I N E  STREET O V E R L A Y ,  
S O U T H E R N  PACIFIC RAILROAD 
TO C H E R O K E E  L A N E ,  CONTRACT 

cc - 90 The C i t y  Council accepted  t h e  improvements under the "Pine  
Street  Over lay ,  Southern P a c i f i c  Rai l road  t o  Cherokee Lane" 
c o n t r a c t ,  and d i r e c t e d  the Publ ic  Works D i r e c t o r  t o  f i l e  a 
Notice of  Completion wi th  t h e  County Recorde r ' s  o f f i c e .  

The c o n t r a c t  was awarded t o  Claude C .  Nood Company of Lodi 
on May 1 6 ,  1990 in  the amount of $132,742.00. The c o n t r a c t  
has been completed i n  s u b s t a n t i a l  conformance w i t h  the 
p lans  and s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  approved by the  C i t y  Counci l .  

The c o n t r a c t  complet ion d a t e  was J u l y  31 ,  1990, and the 
a c t u a l  complet ion d a t e  was J u l y  2 5 ,  1990. The f i n a l  
c o n t r a c t  p r i c e  was $136,468.50. The d i f f e r e n c e  between the 
c o n t r a c t  amount and t h e  f i n a l  c o n t r a c t  p r i c e  i s  mainly d u e  
t o  minor i n c r e a s e s  between the e s t ima ted  q u a n t i t i e s  and the 
a c t u a l  c o n t r a c t  q u a n t i t i e s .  

REVISION OF CLASS 
SPECIFICATIONS FOR WASTEWATER 
PLANT O P E R A T O R  1/11 

RESOLUTION N O .  90-139 

cc-34 
CC-300 

The C i t y  Council adopted Reso lu t ion  No. 90-139 approving  
the r e v i s i o n  of the c l a s s  s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  f o r  Wastewater 
P l a n t  Opera tor  1/11. 

The Current requirement f o r  Wastewater P l a n t  Opera tor  I i s  
two y e a r s  of  expe r i ence  i n  wa te r  o r  was tewater  systems o r  
maintenance and r e p a i r s  t o  pumps and motors .  

Because this i s  an e n t r y  l e v e l  c l a s s i f i c a t i o n ,  the b a s i s  
f o r  the requirement  i s  f o r  a p p l i c a n t s  t o  have some exposure  
t o  working around the equipment a n d  have fami 1 i a r i  t y  w i t h  
t h e  nomenclature  of the f i e l d .  

I n  reviewing t h e  requi rements  of the p o s i t i o n ,  one y e a r  of  
expe r i ence  i s  a s u f f i c i e n t  amount of t ime t o  g a i n  the 
necessa ry  f a m i l i a r i t y .  This change was r e f l e c t e d  i n  the 
s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  p re sen ted  for  the C i t y  Council app rova l .  



Cont inued September 5,  1990 
72 

P 

LOWER SACRAMENTO ROAD 
(FRONTAGE) NORTH O F  ELM STREET 
- NO P A R K I N G  ZONE 

RESOLUTION N O .  90-140 

CC-48( e )  The C i t y  C o u n c i l  adopted R e s o l u t i o n  No. 90-140 a p p r o v i n g  
CC-300 t h e  i n s t a l l a t i o n  o f  124 f e e t  of "No P a r k i n g "  on t h e  west  

s i d e  o f  Lower Sacramento Road ( F r o n t a g e )  n o r t h  o f  E l m  
S t r e e t .  

The f r o n t a g e  road on t h e  west  s i d e  of Lower Sacramento Road 
was r e c e n t l y  extended f r o m  t h e  Park West S u b d i v i s i o n  s o u t h  
t o  E l m  S t r e e t .  I n  o r d e r  t o  p r o v i d e  adequate t u r n i n g  
c l e a r a n c e  f r o m  E l m  S t r e e t  n o r t h  o n t o  t h e  f r o n t a g e  road,  t h e  
c e n t e r l i n e  was a d j u s t e d .  T h i s  c e n t e r 1  i n e  ad jus tment  
c r e a t e d  a p o r t i o n  o f  roadway w i t h  i n s u f f i c i e n t  w i d t h  t o  
a l l o w  a t r a v e l  l a n e  and p a r k i n g  l a n e .  C u r r e n t l y  t h i s  r i g h t  
t u r n  o n t o  t h e  f r o n t a g e  r o a d  i s  t h e  o n l y  v e h i c l e  movement 
p r o v  i ded. 

Due t o  t h i s  i n s u f f i c i e n t  roadway w i d t h ,  s t a f f  recommends 
t h e  i n s t a l l a t i o n  o f  124 f e e t  o f  "No P a r k i n g "  a l o n g  t h e  west  
c u r b l i n e .  The e a s t  s i d e  o f  t h i s  f r o n t a g e  r o a d  w i l l  a l s o  be 
s i g n e d  " N O  P a r k i n g "  as s p e c i f i e d  i n  t h e  M u n i c i p a l  Code, 
S e c t i o n  10.44.020E. When E l m  S t r e e t  i s  extended f a r t h e r  
west, t h e  f r o n t a g e  r o a d  c e n t e r l i n e  w i l l  be r e a l i g n e d  and 
t h e  "No P a r k i n g "  r e s t r i c t i o n  on t h e  west  s i d e  w i l l  be 
removed. 

LOCKEFORD STREET AT 

NO P A R K I N G  ZONES 
SACRAMENTO STREET - 

RESOLUTION NO. 90-141 

cc-48( e )  The Ci ty Counc i l  adopted R e s o l u t i o n  No. 90-141 a p p r o v i n g  
CC-300 t h e  i n s t a l l a t i o n  o f  "NO P a r k i n g "  on b o t h  s i d e s  o f  Lockeford  

S t r e e t  a d j a c e n t  t o  Sacramento S t r e e t  and amended t h e  
T r a f f i c  R e s o l u t i o n  87-163 thereby  a p p r o v i n g  t h e  a d d i t i o n  o f  
two-hour p a r k i n g  on t h e  s o u t h  s i d e  o f  L o c k e f o r d  S t r e e t  
between Sacramento S t r e e t  and t h e  Southern  P a c i f i c  r a i l  r o a d  
t r a c k s .  

The i n t e r s e c t i o n  o f  L o c k e f o r d  S t r e e t  and Sacramento S t r e e t  
has been s t u d i e d  due t o  t h e  a c c i d e n t  r a t e .  One c o m p l a i n t  
was a l s o  r e c e i v e d  r e g a r d i n g  t h e  i n t e r s e c t i o n .  T r a f f i c  
volumes on L o c k e f o r d  S t r e e t  and Sacramento S t r e e t  a r e  
11,020 and 3,860 v e h i c l e s  p e r  day, r e s p e c t i v e l y .  A r e v i e w  
o f  a v a i l a b l e  a c c i d e n t  r e c o r d s  i n d i c a t e s  t h a t  t h e r e  have 
been s e v e r a l  r i g h t  a n g l e  a c c i d e n t s  a t  t h i s  i n t e r s e c t i o n  
f rom 1987 t o  t h e  p r e s e n t .  A r e v i e w  o f  these a c c i d e n t  
r e c o r d s  i n d i c a t e s  t h a t  i n  some cases t h e  d r i v e r  on t h e  
m i n o r  s t r e e t  (Sacramento S t r e e t )  d i d  n o t  see t h e  

9 



Continued September 5 ,  1990 
73 

-eR- I - '  

approaching vehicle.  S t a f f  has ver i f ied  t h a t  there i s  a 
f a i r l y  h i g h  on-s t reet  parking demand i n  the area and  t h a t  
parked vehicles c a n  c rea te  a s igh t  problem. The businesses 
t h a t  w o u l d  be affected by the in s t a l l a t ion  of " N O  P a r k i n g "  
have ons i  t e  parking o r  remaining frontage f o r  on-street  
parking. 

A l t h o u g h  four-way s top warrants are  s a t i s f i e d  due t o  the 
number of correctable  accidents ,  the volume s p l i t  of 74% 
(Lockeford S t r e e t )  and  26% (Sacramento S t r e e t )  i s  far  from 
the ideal s p l i t  of 50/50. Due t o  t h i s  poor  volume s p l i t  
a n d  the ver i f ied  s igh t  problem created by parked vehicles ,  
s t a f f  recommended the in s t a l l a t ion  o f  "No Parking". Also, 
i n  the fu ture  when Lockeford S t r ee t  i s  widened t o  f o u r  
lanes ,  these "No Parking" zones w o u l d  be needed t o  
accommodate the additional lanes. The deferred t r a f f i c  
signal a t  Lockeford S t r e e t  a n d  Stockton S t r ee t  will be 
in s t a l l ed  a f t e r  t h i s  widening occurs. 

S t a f f  indicated i t  w o u l d  a l so  l i ke  t o  reaffirm the ex is t ing  
two-hour parking on the south s ide  o f  Lockeford S t r e e t  
between Sacramento S t r e e t  a n d  the Sou thern Paci f i c  ra i  1 road  
t racks .  This segment was previously approved by the 
Council b u t  was omitted when the o r i g i n a l  Traf f ic  
Resolution was prepared. 

F I N A L  MAP A N D  SUBDIVISION 
A G R E E M E N T  FOR ALMONDWOOD 
PLACE A P P R O V E D  

CC-46 The C i t y  Council approved the f ina l  map for Almondwood 
Place,  Tract #2410, and  directed the C i t y  Manager a n d  City 
Clerk t o  execute the Subdivision Agreement a n d  map on 
behalf o f  the City. 

Almondwood Place Jo in t  Venture, the developers of t h i s  
subdivision, have furnished the City w i t h  the improvement 
p l a n s ,  the necessary agreements, guarantees, insurance 
c e r t i f i c a t e s ,  a n d  fees  f o r  the proposed subdivision. 

The subdivision i s  located between 420 a n d  452 East Almond 
Drive and  contains a to ta l  of 26 single-family l o t s .  

USE OF FUNDS D E R I V E D  FROM 
A U C T I O N  O F  CONFISCATED WEAPONS 
TO SUPPLEMENT SWAT TEAMS' EQUIPMENT 
A N D  SUPPLIES A P P R O V E D  

C C - 6  
cc-152 

T h e  C i t y  Council approved the use of  furids derived from 
auction of confiscated weapons t o  supplement the SWAT 
Team's Equipment a n d  supplies.  

10 



Continued September 5 ,  1990 
74 
/’ 

U P G R A D I N G  A PORTION OF 
EXISTING SEWER SYSTEM SERVING 
118 N O R T H  C H E R O K E E  L A N E  WITH 
COST-SHARING BY DEVELOPER OF 
PROPOSED 50-UNIT MOTEL A P P R O V E D  

cc-44 
CC-51 

The C i t y  Council approved the conceptual p l a n  f o r  upgrading 
the ex i s t ing  6-inch sewer l i n e  i n  the a l l e y  n o r t h  of E l m  
S t r ee t  between Cherokee Lane a n d  Washington S t r ee t  a n d  
cost-sharing p l a n  w i t h  developer of proposed 50-unit motel 
t o  be located a t  118 North Cherokee Lane. 

The City Council was advised t h a t  on  June 30, 1990, a 
Design Review Application was f i l e d  with the Community 
Development Department f o r  the Garden I n n ,  a proposed 
5 0 - u n i t  motel t o  be located a t  118 North Cherokee Lane. 
During review by the Public Works Department, the 
Water/Wastewater Superintendent, Mr. F r a n  Forkas, 
reported t h a t  the sewer l i ne  current ly  serving the s i t e  i s  
over capaci ty  and  could not adequately serve a po ten t ia l ly  
high wastewater generator such as a motel. 

The sewer l i n e  in question was TV-inspected in 1989 a n d  
f o u n d  t o  be i n  very poor  condition. Since current  z o n i n g  
a t  the s i t e  allows the proposed use,  s teps  were taken t o  
provide a workable and  equi table  solut ion t o  the problem. 
City s t a f f  performed calculat ions t o  determine the 
appropriate pipe s i z e  needed to  carry projected flows from 
the t r i bu ta ry  area and  discussions were held w i t h  Mr. Wen 
Chang of Wanli Investments, Inc. ,  project  developer, t o  
apprise him of the problem. 

The C i t y  s t a f f  evaluation included comparisons between peak 
flows predicted by City design s tandards,  based on zoning, 
a n d  the flows based on peak maximum occupancy r a t e  (100 
percent) assuming 2 people per room. This analysis  was 
done t o  determine the actual motel contr ibut ion t o  the  
to t a l  design flow over and above i t s  contr ibut ion based on 
the design standards.  The increase was found t o  be 
approximately 5.5% of the t o t a l  design f l o w .  

In order t o  avoid possible sewer problems such as those 
recent ly  experienced i n  the area e a s t  of Cherokee Lane near 
Joaquin S t r e e t ,  C i t y  s t a f f  recommended t h a t  the motel 
project  be allowed t o  proceed a n d  t h a t  the replacement of  
the 6-inch sewer l i ne  w i t h  a 10-inch sewer l ine be included 
i n  the Wastewater C a p i t a l  Improvement Program f o r  1990-91. 
Based o n  the 1989 TV survey, t h i s  l i n e  wou ld  have to  be 
replaced in the near fu ture  in any event.  Preliminary 
s t a f f  estimate indicated the t o t a l  cos t  of replacing the 
sewer l i n e  wou ld  be approximately $186,000. I f  replaced a t  
t h i s  time, the motel should share in the cost  based on i t s  
contr ibut ion t o  the t o t a l  design f l o w  over a n d  above i t s  
contr ibut ion based on the design standards.  City s t a f f  i s  

11 



Continued September 5 ,  1990 

evaluating flow d a t a  from other motels t o  determine i f  the 
f l o w  assumptions a re  reasonable. S t a f f  a l so  recommended 
t h a t  the cost  of  reconnecting the ex i s t ing  sewer l a t e r a l s  
( l o o + )  be deducted from the project  cos t  p r ior  t o  
calculat ing the p o r t i o n  of the cos t  t o  be paid by the 
motel ' s  developer. The developer 's  cost  w o u l d  be l e s s  t h a n  
$10,000 based on the above assumptions a n d  recommendations. 

C O N T R A C T  FOR F ILING SB 
90 CLAIMS A P P R O V E D  

cc-7( f )  The C i t y  Council authorized the C i t y  Manager a n d  City Clerk 
t o  execute the a cont rac t  with Dav id  M. Gri f f i t h  a n d  
Associates ( D M G )  t o  f i l e  claims a g a i n s t  the S ta t e  f o r  
S t a t e  mandated cos ts .  

The City Council was advised t h a t  l a s t  year the City 
contracted with DMG t o  f i l e  f o r  reimbursement o f  S t a t e  
mandated costs.  

They have been extremely successful i n  obtaining 
reimbursements from the S ta t e ;  f a r  i n  excess of o u r  cos t s  
i n  compiling the d a t a  a n d  the fees  p a i d  t o  them. I n  
1989-90 f i s ca l  year the C i t y  received $73,873 as a r e s u l t  
of t h e i r  e f f o r t s  a n d  paid them a t o t a l  of  $12,401, f o r  a 
net  revenue of $61,472. 

There a re  eleven programs fo r  which the City appears t o  be 
e l i g i b l e  t o  receive reimbursement. 

DMG has the expert ise  a n d  experience t o  continue handling 
t h i s  program f o r  the City. 

D E F E R R E D  IMPROVEMENT A G R E E M E N T  
FOR SIDEWALK INSTALLATION AT 
311 KRISTMONT STREET, L O D I  

cc-90 The City Council approved the Deferred Improvement 
CC-45 ( e )  Agreement f o r  sidewalk i n s t a l l a t i o n  a t  311 Kristmont 

S t r e e t ,  Lodi, Cal i forn ia ,  a n d  directed the City Manager a n d  
City Clerk t o  execute the Deferred Improvement Agreement on 
behalf of the City. 

The C i t y  Council was advised t h a t  on June 4 ,  1990, the 
owners of the property located a t  311 Kristmont S t r e e t ,  
Lodi, Cal i forn ia ,  f i l e d  a n  appl icat ion fo r  a b u i l d i n g  
permit f o r  the construction o f  a swimming pool  o n  t h e i r  
property. As a condition of the issuance of a building 
perniit f o r  the swimming pool , the Public Works Department 
required t h a t  sidewalks be in s t a l l ed  ( M u n i c i p a l  Code 
15.44.030 a n d  15.44.050). However, s ince there a re  
cur ren t ly  no sidewalks i n  the area a n d  no plans t o  i n s t a l l  
sidewalks in the foreseeable fu tu re ,  the Public Works 
Department offered t o  defer  the sidewalk improvements 

12 



76 
Continued September 5 ,  1990 

provided the homeowners w o u l d  en te r  i n t o  a Deferred 
Improvement Agreement w i t h  the City (Municipal Code 
15.44.040) .  The owners, Les a n d  Bev Goodwin, have 
signed the agreement in which they agreed t o  pay for the 
cost  of construction a n d  i n s t a l l a t ion  of sidewalks a t  such 
time as requested by the P u b l i c  Works Director ,  the City 
Council, or a substant ia l  number of property owners. The 
executed agreement w i l l  be recorded and r u n  w i t h  the land,  
a n d  sha l l  be binding on the successors,  he i r s ,  o r  assigns 
of the current  owners. 

AGREEMENT FOR O V E R H E A D  
ELECTRIC L I N E  CROSSINGS 
OF R A I L R O A D  RIGHTS-OF-WAY 

C C - 7  (h )  The C i t y  Council approved the agreements ( 2 )  f o r  overhead 
cc-90 e l e c t r i c  1 ine crossings of ra i l road rights-of-way a n d  

authorized the Mayor t o  execute same on behalf of the City.  

The new Industr ia l  S u b s t a t i o n  w i l l  be interconnected t o  the 
C i ty ' s  ex is t ing  system via new 6 0 - k v  and 12-kv l i nes .  
The r o u t i n g  f o r  some of these l ines  cross  over ex is t ing  
Southern Pacif ic  Transportation Co. a n d  Central Cal i fornia  
Traction Co. ra i l road  rights-of-ways. Each such crossing 
requires a n  agreement between the C i t y  a n d  the respect ive 
r a i l r o a d  company. Consideration i n  the form of a one time 
fee  per crossing ( r a n g i n g  from $330 to $460)  as well as a 
yearly lease per crossing in the a m o u n t  of $85.00,  i n  the 
case of Southern Pac i f ic  Transportation Co. ,  i s  a l so  
included in  the agreements. 

ITEM R E M O V E D  FROM A G E N D A  

Agenda i tem E-24 e n t i t l e d ,  "Architectural  Agreement f o r  
upgrade/modifications f o r  additional o f f i ce  space f o r  the 
Elec t r ic  U t i l i t y  Department a t  the Municipal Service 
Center" was removed from the agenda. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

COMMENTS BY C I T Y  
C O U N C I L  MEMBERS The following comments were received under the 'lComments by 

C i t y  Council Members'' segment of the agenda: 

F I E L D  A N D  F A I R  DAY 
1990 A P P L A U D E D  

Mayor Snider applauded th i s  yea r ' s  Field a n d  F a i r  Day as 
being the best  ever a n d  thanked the hundreds of volunteers 
involved f o r  making i t  such a huge success.  

13 



Continued September 5 ,  1990 
-.- 77 r 

L. r 

COMMENTS BY T H E  
PUBLIC O N  NON 
A G E N D A  ITEMS The following comments were received under the "Comments by 

the public on  non-agenda items" segment o f  the  agenda: 

VFW REQUESTS PERMISSION T O  
P L A C E  PATRIOTIC R I B B O N S  A R O U N D  
T R E E S  Iri T H E  D O W N T O W N  A R E A  

CC-6 Commander Robert North o f  the Veterans of Foreign Wars, 
Lodi Post 1968, once a g a i n  requested permission t o  place 
p a t r i o t i c  ribbons a r o u n d  t r ee s  i n  the d o w n t o w n  area f o r  a 
prescribed period of time i n  remembrance of those w h o  have 
given t h e i r  l i ves  a n d  those w h o  a r e  missing in  action in 
the service of t h e i r  Coun t ry .  Commander North was asked t o  
contact the Public Works Department t o  o b t a i n  a n  
Encroachment Permit. 

TRAFFIC CONCERNS EXPRESSED 
R E G A R D I N G  F I E L D  AND FAIR D A Y  

C C -  16 Mr. Walter Pruss,  2421 D i a b l o  Drive, Lodi addressed the 
City Council suggesting t h a t  i n  the fu tu re  the C i t y  
consider c losing cer ta in  s t r e e t s  i n  the area o f  Hutchins 
S t r ee t  Square on Field a n d  F a i r  Day a s  he f e e l s  the 
vehicular t r a f f i c  i n  t h a t  area a t  t h a t  time presents a real  
danger t o  pedestrians involved i n  Field a n d  Fair  Day 
a c t i v i t i e s .  

SUGGESTION R E G A R D I N G  V E H I C L E S  
S E I Z E D  IN D R U G  RAIDS 

cc-75 
CC-105 

Mr. Walter Pruss,  2421 Diablo Drive, Lodi addressed the 
City Council suggesting t h a t  the City of Lodi follow the 
lead of Hillsboro,  Oregon in t h a t  when a "f lashy" car  i s  
seized i n  a d r u g  raid t h a t  i t  be used as a patrol  vehicle  
a n d  t h a t  across the hood a n d  rear  fenders the following be 
wr i t ten ,  "This Car Seized i n  a Drug R a i d " .  

CITIZEN EXPRESSES C O N C E R N  
R E G A R D I N G  R E C E N T  P L A N N I N G  
COMMISSION MEETING H E L D  IN 
S TOC KTON 

CC-16 Janet  Pruss,  2421 D i a b l o  Drive, Lodi asked f o r  C i t y  
Council comment o n  the recent Planning Commission meeting 
held in Stockton regarding the Lodi area.  

P U B L I C  H E A R I N G S  Notice thereof h a v i n g  been published according t o  l aw ,  a n  
a f f i d a v i t  of which publication i s  on f i l e  i n  the o f f i ce  of 
the C i t y  Clerk,  Mayor Snider cal led f o r  the Public 
Hearing t o  confirm the cost  o f  weed abatement f o r  1990 
a n d  p r o v i d i n g  f o r  co l lec t ion .  

14 



78 
Continued September 5 ,  1990 

1990 W E E D  ABATEMENT PROGRAM 

RESOLUTION NO. 90-142 

CC-24( b )  City Clerk Reimche addressed the C i t y  Council advising t h a t  
CC-300 several  months a g o  the Counci 1 i n i t i a t e d  weed abatement 

proceedings on  various parcels  t h r o u g h o u t  the City.  
According t o  the Government Code o f  the S t a t e  of Cal i forn ia  
legal no t ic ing ,  including l e t t e r s  t o  the subjec t  property 
owners, p u b l  i c a t i o n s ,  and  postings were made regarding the 
matter .  Various p u b l  i c  hearings regarding the program were 
conducted by the City Council. 

Ultimately,  the City abated weeds on the following parce ls :  

1. 

2. 

3.  

4. 

2320 Grenoble Drive, Lodi, Amoun t  $250.00 

Chris a n d  La Veta Keszler 
317 West Lodi Avenue 
Lodi, CA 95240 

APN 027-270-05 

924 Inter laken Drive, L o d i ,  Amount $200.00 

Chris a n d  La Veta Keszler 
317 West Lodi Avenue 
Lodi, C A  95240 

A P N  027-270-15 

1403 S o u t h  Lakeshore Drive, L o d i ,  Amount 
$175.00 

APN 058-160-26 
Lodi Delta Eye Medical 
1617 S t .  Marks P l a z a  
Stockton, C A  95207 

713 South Sacramento S t r e e t ,  Lodi, A m o u n t  

Angelantonio De Rubis 
2755 Ordway S t r e e t ,  N .  W .  406 
Washington, D.C.  20008 

$300.00 
APN 045-240-07 

The Government Code provides t h a t  the City Council s h a l l  
s e t  a public hearing t o  receive a report  of  the c o s t  of 
abatement in f r o n t  of or on each separate  parcel of l a n d  
where the work was done by the City.  The City Council s e t  
t h i s  mat ter  f o r  public hearing a t  t h i s  meeting. 

Pursuant t o  the S t a t e  Government Code, a t  the  time f ixed  
f o r  receiving and  considering the Report, the l e g i s l a t i v e  
body s h a l l  hear i t  with any object ions o f  the property 
owners l i a b l e  t o  be assessed f o r  the abatement. Af te r  
confirmation of the repor t  by the Council ,  a copy s h a l l  be 
forwarded t o  the County Assessor a n d  Tax Col lec tor  who  

15 

I 



Continued September 5 ,  1990 

shal l  a d d  the amount of the assessments t o  the next regular 
t a x  b i l l  levied against  the parcels f o r  municipal purposes. 

Notice o f  t h i s  hearing was published pursuant t o  law a n d  a 
copy of the notice was forwarded t o  the property owner 
under Declaration o f  Mailing. 

There being no persons i n  the audience wishing to  speak on 
the matter ,  the public p o r t i o n  o f  the hearing was closed. 

On m o t i o n  o f  Council Member Pinkerton, Olson second, the 
City Council adopted Resolution No. 90-142 - Resolution 
Confirming the Cost o f  Weed Abatement f o r  1990 and 
Providing for  Collection. 

P L A N N I N G  COMMISSION City Manager Peterson presented the following Planning 
REPORT Commission Report o f  the  Planning Commission Meeting o f  

A u g u s t  2 2 ,  1990. 

cc-35 T h e  Planning Commission - 
FOR ACTION OF THE CITY C O U N C I L  

1. Recommended a p p r o v a l  of the following requests of Brad 
Clark Construction, Inc.: 

a .  

b .  

C .  

t o  amend the Land Use Element of the Lodi 
General P l a n  by redesignating 2041 South 
Cherokee Lane from Commercial t o  L o w  Density 
Residential t o  permit construction of a 
15-lot  res ident ia l  planned u n i t  development; 

t o  amend Planned Development D i s t r i c t  No. 19 
(P-D(19) by redesignating the parcel a t  2041 
S o u t h  Cherokee Lane from Neighborhood 
Commercial t o  Residential ; a n d  

t o  c e r t i f y  the f i l i n g  of a Negative 
Declaration by the Community Development 
Director i3S adequate environmental 
documentation o n  the above pro jec ts .  

On motion o f  Council Member Reid, Olson second, the City 
Council s e t  the heretofore l i s t ed  items fo r  p u b l i c  hearing 
a t  the Regular Council Meeting of  September 19, 1990. 

Further,  the P l a n n i n g  Commission - 

2 .  Recommended t h a t  the lease on the p o r t i o n  of Walnut S t r ee t  
between S o u t h  Sacramento S t r ee t  a n d  the Southern Pacif ic  
right-of-way be cancelled a n d  t h e  area designated f o r  a l l  
day public parking. 

16 



80 
Cont inued September 5 ,  1990 

On m o t i o n  o f  Counci l  Member Reid, O lson  second, t h e  C i t y  
Counc i l  reques ted  t h a t  t h i s  m a t t e r  be p l a c e d  on t h e  agenda 
f o r  t h e  September 19, 1990 Counc i l  Meet ing .  

The P l a n n i n g  Commission a l s o  - 

OF INTEREST TO THE C I T Y  COUNCIL 

1 .  

2. 

b 

3. 

4 .  

5 .  

6. 

C o n d i t i o n a l l y  approved t h e  r e q u e s t  o f  P h i l 1  i p p i  
Eng ineer ing ,  I n c .  on b e h a l f  o f  Ket t leman 111, a 
C a l i f o r n i a  L i m i t e d  P a r t n e r s h i p ,  f o r  a T e n t a t i v e  P a r c e l  Map 
f o r  Sunwest P laza,  a 23.8 a c r e  proposed shopping c e n t e r  t o  
be l o c a t e d  a t  t h e  s o u t h e a s t  c o r n e r  of  Ket t leman Lane ( S t a t e  
Route 12) and Lower Sacramento Road i n  an area zoned C-S, 
Commercial Shopping. 

Determined t h a t  a "Zoning Hardsh ip"  e x i s t e d  and approved 
t h e  r e q u e s t  o f  T e r r y  Knutson on b e h a l f  of Cot tage Bakery 
f o r  a Zoning Var iance t o  reduce t h e  o f f - s t r e e t  p a r k i n g  
requ i rement  f r o m  24 t o  19 spaces t o  p e r m i t  a warehouse 
a d d i t i o n  a t  203-213 South School S t r e e t  i n  an area zoned 
C-2, General Commercial, and c e r t i f i e d  t h e  f i l i n g  o f  a 
N e g a t i v e  D e c l a r a t i o n  by t h e  Community Development D i r e c t o r  
a s  adequate env i ronmenta l  documentat ion on t h i s  p r o j e c t .  

Determined t h a t  a Zoning Hardsh ip  d i d  n o t  e x i s t  and d e n i e d  
t h e  r e q u e s t  of the  Bank o f  Lod i  f o r  a Zoning Var iance t o  
i n c r e a s e  t h e  a l l o w a b l e  s i g n  area from 224 f e e t  t o  330 f e e t  
a t  701 South Ham Lane i n  an area  zoned R-C-P,  
Res ident ia l -Commerc ia l -Pro fess iona l  . 
Extended f o r  one y e a r  t h e  r e q u e s t  of  Claude C .  Wood Co., 
I n c .  f o r  a Use Permi t  f o r  a temporary o f f i c e  t r a i l e r  a t  686 
E a s t  L o c k e f o r d  S t r e e t  i n  an area  zoned M - 2 ,  Heavy 
I n d u s t r i a l .  

Reviewed a s t a f f  s t u d y  o f  res idences  on South Sacramento 
S t r e e t  i n  an i n d u s t r i a l  zone and requested  t h e  Ci ty  
A t t o r n e y  t o  p repare  an ord inance a l l e v i a t i n g  t h e  s i t u a t i o n .  

Set  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  requests  of Geweke P r o p e r t i e s  f o r  
p u b l i c  h e a r i n g  a t  7:30 p.m., Monday, September 10, 1990: 

a .  

b. 

t o  amend t h e  Land Use Element o f  t h e  L o d i  
General P l a n  by r e d e s i g n a t i n g  1935 South 
S t o c k t o n  S t r e e t  from I n d u s t r i a l  t o  H i g h  
D e n s i t y  R e s i d e n t i a l  t o  p e r m i t  c o n s t r u c t i o n  
o f  106 townhouses and apar tments;  

t o  rezone the  p a r c e l  a t  1935 South S t o c k t o n  
S t r e e t  from M - 2 ,  Heavy I n d u s t r i a l ,  t o  
R-HD, R e s i d e n t i a l ,  H i g h  D e n s i t y ;  and 

17 



Con  t i  nued September 5 ,  1990 
8.1- 

-r" 

C .  t o  c e r t i f y  the f i l i n g  o f  a Negative 
Declaration by the Communi ty  Development 
Director as adequate environmental 
documentation o n  the above pro jec ts .  

COMMUNICATIONS 
(CITY C L E R K )  

CLAIMS CC-4 ( c ) 

On recommendation o f  the C i t y ' s  Contract Administrator a n d  
the City Attorney, on motion o f  Council Member Reid, Olson 
second, the City Council denied the following claim a n d  
re fer red  i t  back t o  the C i t y ' s  Contract Administrator:  

1. Lodi ConstructionlDrywall , Inc. ,  Date o f  
loss  3/29/90 

A B C  L I C E N S E  
APPLICATIONS 

cc-7(  f )  City Clerk Reimche presented the following Alcoholic 
Beverage License which had  been received: 

a )  Wunvilai Hagey, Thai S t y l e ,  100 West 
Turner Road, S te  116-C, Lodi, On Sale Beer 
a n d  Wine Eating Place, Original License. 

PUC A P P L I C A T I O N  

CC-7(f) City Clerk Reimche presented P U C  Application No. 
90-08-029 f i l e d  by Pac i f ic  Gas a n d  E l e c t r i c  Company 
( P G & E )  requesting t o  increase i t s  r a t e s  f o r  n a t u r a l  gas 
serv ices  under the A n n u a l  Cost A1 locat ion Proceeding 
( A C A P )  adopted by the Cal i fornia  Public U t i l i t i e s  
Commission. 

NOMEN'S CENTER REQUESTS 
SUBSIDY FOR EMERGENCY 
TRANSPORTATION 

cc-50( a )  Following rece ip t  of  a l e t t e r  from Linda K .  Fawcett, 
Executive Direc tor ,  Women's Center, 620 North San  Joaquin 
S t r e e t ,  Stockton, requesting subsidy f o r  emergency 
t ranspor ta t ion  by the City Cab Company from the Lodi o f f i c e  
o f  the Women's Center t o  the Stockton o f f i c e  o f  the Women's 
Center,  the City Council requested t h a t  t h i s  mat ter  be 
placed on the agenda f o r  the September 19 ,  1990 City 
Council meeting. 

18 



Con t i  nued Sep tember 5 ,  1990 
82 

Ir c 

K I N G  VIDEOCABLE COMPANY 
ADVISES OF RATE ADJUSTMENT 
ON C E R T A I N  SERVICES E F F E C T I V E  
OCTOBER 1, 1990. 

C C - Z Z ( C )  The City Council received a l e t t e r  from King Videocable 
Company advising o f  a r a t e  adjustment on cer ta in  services  
e f f ec t ive  October 1 ,  1990. 

R E G U L A R  C A L E N D A R  

SELF-INSURED RETENTION 
WITH C A L T I P  

C C - 2 1 . 1 (  i ) Assis tant  City Manager Glenn advised the C i t y  Council t h a t  
when the City joined C a l T I P  on July 1 ,  1990, we p u t  o u r  
appl icat ion on  a f a s t  track a n d  made appl icat ion by 
telephone pending Council 's  a p p r o v a l .  This was in  order t o  
save premium dol la rs  on o u r  purchased t r a n s i t  insurance. 

Due t o  a misunderstanding, we were granted membership on  a 
f u l l y  insured basis w i t h  no deductible ra ther  t h a n  a 
$25,000 deductible.  

One July 3 ,  1990 one o f  our  Dial-A-Ride vehicles  was 
involved in a n  accident and  the dr iver  c i t ed .  I t  now niakes 
excel lent  sense t o  s t ay  w i t h  the no deduct ible  policy. 
C a l T I P  has advised us t h a t  o u r  membership was granted on 
t h a t  basis and  are  n o t  pushing us t o  change. 

We were b i l l ed  and  have paid premium deposi t  f o r  a $0 
self- insured retent ion.  

I n  order t o  provide the proper audi t  t r a i l ,  Council was 
requested to  rescind Resolution 90-102 o f  June 20, 1990 a n d  
authorize membership in  CalTIP a t  a t  $0 self- insured 
retent ion 

On motion of Council Member Pinkerton, Reid second, the 
C i t y  Council adopted Resolution No. 90-143 - A Resolution 
of the Lodi  City Council Rescinding Resolution No. 90-102 
a n d  a p p r o v i n g  a $0 self- insured re ten t ion  f o r  insurance 
w i t h  the California Transit  Insurance P o o l .  The Resolution 
fu r the r  appoints Jerry L .  Glenn, Assis tant  City Manager, as  
Director a n d  Eric Whi taker ,  Administrative Assis tant  t o  
the C i t y  Manager, as the Alternate Director o f  C a l T I P .  

REPORT ON CITY UTILITY 
DEPOSIT P O L I C Y  

C C - 6  C i ty Manager Peterson presented the f 01 1 owing repor t  
cc-51 ( a )  
C C - 2 1 (  a )  No formal  action regarding the matter w a s  taken by the City 

concerning the C i ty ' s  policy regarding u t i l i t y  deposi ts :  

Counci 1 .  

1 9  



83 
Continued September 5 ,  1990 

f 

A t  i t s  regular meeting of  Wednesda;, August 1 5 ,  1990, C i t y  
Council heard a request of  C o u n c i l  Member Hinchman t h a t  the 
s t a f f  apprise the Council of the C i ty ' s  policy w i t h  regard 
t o  deposits f o r  u t i l i t y  services .  This memo w i l l  serve a s  
the s t a f f  response. 

Residential Customers - Normally, deposits a re  n o t  
required o f  res ident ia l  customers. However, a deposi t  i n  
a n  a m o u n t  equal t o  two months estimated u t i l i t y  b i l l s  i s  
required i f :  

O a customer has h a d  u t i l i t y  service discontinued f o r  not 
redeeming a returned check. 

O a customer has h a d  u t i l i t y  services  discontinued f o r  
non-payment of a past  due u t i l i t y  b i l l .  

O a n  appl icant  fo r  City services  has a delinquent City 
account w i t h  a co l lec t ion  agency. 

O a n  applicant f o r  City services  does not o r  wi l l  n o t  
present acceptable iden t i f i ca t ion .  

Commercial a n d  I n d u s t r i a l  Customers - All appl icants  f o r  
commercial and  i n d u s t r i a l  u t i l i t y  accounts a re  required t o  
post a deposit  in an  amoun t  equal t o  two months estimated 
u t i l i t y  b i l l s .  This deposi t  i s  required of a l l  new 
accounts a n d  additional business locations even t h o u g h  the 
additional locat ions a re  under the same ownership. These 
deposits a re  retained by the City unt i l  the account i s  
closed. For example, when the owner of a video s t o r e  
purchased a n  ex is t ing  video s to re  in another p a r t  of the 
City,  a deposit  was required on the account a t  the second 
s to re .  No deposit  i s  required i f  a n  ex is t ing  business 
moves t o  a new location and the payment h is tory  has been 
good .  

The reason f o r  the deposi t  requirement on a l l  new 
commercial a n d  indus t r ia l  accounts i s  the . r e su l t  o f  a 
number o f  recent ( w i t h i n  the l a s t  f o u r  years )  very 
unfavorable a n d  expensive experiences endured by the City.  
A n  indus t r ia l  customer went b a n k r u p t  leaving the City w i t h  
a n  unpaid, a n d  i n  t h i s  case uncol lec t ib le ,  u t i l i t y  b i l l  
balance of  approximately $25,000. A f a i l ed  market c o s t  the 
C i t y  $16,000; another $12,000.  A restaurant  t h a t  f a i l e d  
l e f t  the C i t y  w i t h  a n  $11,000 d e f i c i t .  Tha t ' s  a t o t a l  o f  
approximately $64,000 i n  losses w i t h  j u s t  f o u r  b a d  
experiences. A u t h o r i t y  for the requirement of deposi ts  i s  
s e t  for th  i n  L o d i  Municipal Code Section 13.04.020 which 
reads in p a r t :  " A  deposit  f o r  the furnishing or 
continuance of se rv ice  may be required by the d i r e c t o r  of 
finance i n  those cases where he deems i t  t o  be i n  the bes t  
i n t e re s t  o f  the c i t y . "  This requirement has served well 
the City a n d  the thousands of conscientious r a t e  payers who 

20 



84 
Continued September 5, 1990 

make t h e i r  payments on time, f o r  i t  i s  the r a t e  payers who 
suf fer  the d isserv ice  of the consequence of bad debts .  Due 
i n  p a r t  t o  t h i s  requirement, the City i n  the las t  12  months 
incurred o n l y  $110,357 i n  u t i l i t y  account losses on a t o t a l  
- b i l l i n g  of  $35,379,658.  The r e su l t  i s  a n  exce l len t  loss  
r a t i o  o f  j u s t  .003%. 

The C i t y  makes every e f f o r t  t o  bring u t i l i t y  service t o  new 
customers d u r i n g  non-business hours. This i s  sometime 
necessary when b o t h  the husband a n d  the wife work d u r i n g  
regular City H a l l  business hours. Such customers a r e  
advised t o  contact the Elec t r ic  U t i l i t y  Department on  the 
C i ty ' s  24 -hour  emergency telephone for after-hours a n d  
week-end connections. Service i s  u s u a l l y  provided the same 
day i t  i s  requested. These customers a re  requested t o  come 
t o  C i t y  Hal l  within the next f i ve  business days t o  complete 
paperwork. 

Staff  wil l  be pleased t o  provide whatever additional 
information Council Clembers may request on t h i s  topic .  

REPORT REGARDING C I T Y  
H O U S I N G  REHABILITATION P R O G R A M  

CC-25 The City Council received the following report  by Community 
Devel opment Director Schroeder regarding the Ci t y  ' s Housing 
Rehabil i t a t i on  Program: No formal action regarding the 
matter was taken by the City Council. 

The attached report  provides up-to-date information on the  
s t a tus  of the City o f  Lodi Housing Rehabi l i ta t ion Program. 

We presently have eight  ( 8 )  projects  i n  process; one (1)  of 
these projects  i s  under construction; two ( 2 )  a re  out t o  
bid; a n d  f i v e  ( 5 )  a re  awaiting banking. 

Furthermore, we a1 so have three ( 3 )  in te res ted  homeowners 
on the i n t e r e s t  l i s t  we have ye t  t o  process. 

On January 25, 1990 we advertised the City of Lodi 
Rehabili tation Program in the Lodi Sentinel a n d  received a 
response from twenty-five ( 2 5 )  in terested par t ies  i n  the 
C i t y  o f  Lodi. 

Furthermore, we placed a n  advertisement i n  the Lodi 
Sentinel on A p r i l  1 7 ,  1990 on the Rehabi l i ta t ion Program 
a n d  presently have received a response from fourteen ( 1 4 )  
interested par t ies  from th i s  advertisement. 

Of these in te res ted  p a r t i e s ,  the l i s t  below r e f l e c t s  the 
homeowners t h a t  are  i n  the  process of having a t i t l e  search 
a n d  c r ed i t  check, o r  o u t  t o  b i d  fo r  construction. 

21 



85 
Continued September 5 ,  1990 

Y 

Fred Erickson Approx. Loan 
925 S .  Cen t r a l  
Lodi ,  C A  95240 

Audrey Tre i  che l  Approx. Loan 
217 Acacia S t r e e t  
Lodi ,  C A  95240 

J a v i e r  Vi l lanueva  Approx. Loan 
332 E .  Maple 
Lodi ,  C A  95240 

G r a n t  Harr i son  A p p r o x .  Loan 
1035 S .  G a r f i e l d  
Lodi,  C A  95240 

L e s l i e  Kolb Approx. Loan 
303 Acacia S t r e e t  
Lodi ,  C A  95240 

Bet ty  Per ry  Approx. Loan 
205 Eden 
Lodi , C A  95240 

Ida Hatch Approx. Loan 
435 Daisy Ave. 
Lodi C A  95240 

$15,000.00 

935,000.00 

$30,000.00 

$30,000.00 

415,000.00 

$30,000.00 

S30,OUO.OO 

54% o f  Estimated P r o j e c t s  Being Processed 5192,240.00 
Es t i  ma ted Admi n i s tra t i  on Cos t s S 16,500.00 

8208,740.00 

I n  a d d i t i o n  t o  these p r o j e c t s ,  we c u r r e n t l y  have t h r e e  ( 3 )  
c l i e n t s  who a r e  w a i t i n g  t o  be scoped,  a s  l i s t e d  below. 

Roger Taylor  
420 Cherry S t r e e t  
Lodi ,  C A  95240 

Barry Hane 
413 E .  Locust  
Lodi C A  95240 

Kathleen S i  l va  
1035 S.  Cent ra l  
Lodi ,  CA 95240 

Provid ing  t h a t  54% o f  t h e s e  p r o j e c t s  m a t e r i a l i z e ,  our  t o t a l  
C i ty  of Lodi R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  a l l o c a t i o n  w i l l  be d e p l e t e d  and 
w i t h  the present amount of pub l i c  awareness t h a t  has been 
g e n e r a t e d ,  t h e r e  w i l l  be a f u r t h e r  demand f o r  t h i s  program. 

2 2  



I n  c o n c l u s i o n ,  t h e  s t a t u s  o f  t h e  C i t y  o f  L o d i  
R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  Program d l l o c a t i o n  i s  i ~ s  f o l l o w s :  

Four  ( 4 )  p r o j e c t s  funded: 3 119,634 .OO 
54% o f  E s t i m a t e d  p r o j e c t s  i n  p r o c e s s :  5192,240.00 
E s t i m a t e d  a d m i n i  s t r a t i  on: 3 33,000.00 

T o t a l  E s t i m a t e d  E x p e n d i t u r e s :  3344,874 .OO 

T o t a l  A l l o c a t i o n :  5333,440.63 

I f  you  have any q u e s t i o n s  o r  need f u r t h e r  i n f o r m a t i o n ,  
p l e a s e  c o n t a c t  me a t  ( 2 0 9 )  468-3021. 

Rene Jackson  
Depu ty  D i r e c t o r  

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
RELATED TO CONJUNCTIVE USE 
PROGRAM FOR EASTERN SAN JOAQUIN 
COUNTY GROUNDWATER B A S I N  

cc-90 The C i t y  C o u n c i l  r e c e i v e d  f o r  r e v i e w  a copy  of  a Memorandum 
CC-183( d )  o f  U n d e r s t a n d i n g  between San J o a q u i n  County N o r t h  Coun ty  

Water  Agenc ies  and E a s t  Bay M u n i c i p a l  U t i l i t y  D i s t r i c t  
r e l a t e d  t o  a c o n j u n c t i v e  use  p rog ram f o r  t h e  e a s t e r n  San 
J o a q u i n  Coun ty  Groundwater  B a s i n .  A f t e r  r e v i e w i n g  t h i s  
p roposed  agreement  w i t h  t h e  Coun ty  s t a f f  and t h e  San 
J o a q u i n  Coun ty  A d v i s o r y  Water  Commission, i t  was f e l t  t h a t  
i t  i s  i n  e v e r y o n e ' s  b e s t  i n t e r e s t  t h a t  t h e  C i t y  o f  L o d i  be 
a s i g n a t o r y  t o  t h i s  agreement .  

The g o a l  of  t h e  c o n j u n c t i v e  use  p rog ram i s  t o  d e v e l o p  w a t e r  
management s t r a t e g y  programs f o r  t h e  w a t e r s  o f  t h e  
Mokelumne R i v e r .  The b e n e f i t s  i n c l u d e  improved  w a t e r  
management, a l l e v i a t i o n  o f  o v e r d r a f t ,  reduced  pumping 
c o s t s ,  r e d u c e d  seepage 1 osses , improvement  i n  Mokel  ume 
R i v e r  f i s h  c o n d i t i o n s  and improvement  i n  g r o u n d w a t e r  
q u a l i t y  and y i e l d .  

The re  i s  no c o s t  t o  t h e  Ci ty o f  L o d i  b y  e n t e r i n g  i n t o  t h i s  
agreement.  

F o l l o w i n g  d i s c u s s i o n ,  on m o t i o n  o f  C o u n c i l  Member 
P i n k e r t o n ,  O l s o n  second, t h e  C i t y  C o u n c i l  a u t h o r i z e d  t h e  
Mayor t o  e x e c u t e  a Memorandum o f  U n d e r s t a n d i n g  w h i c h  
e s t a b l i s h e s  a C o n j u n c t i v e  Use  Program f o r  E a s t e r n  San 
J o a q u i n  County Groundwater  B a s i n .  

ADJOURNMENT T h e r e  b e i n g  no f u r t h e r  b u s i n e s s  t o  come b e f o r e  t h e  
Ci ty C o u n c i l  , Mayor S n i d e r  a d j o u r n e d  t h e  m e e t i n g  a t  
a p p r o x i m a t e l y  8:32 p.m. 

ATTEST : 

A l i c e  M. R'eimcke 
Ci ty C l e r k  

\Qt; -i \'A \. ,.& ...i' \.sLJ 


